Human Resources Division                                                                              June 1, 2013


RECENT PERSONNEL POLICY CHANGE

Policy/Procedure 0518, “Internship Program”

EFFECTIVE DATE:  June 1, 2013
CHANGES MADE:  Added new language and changed significant aspects of both the policy and procedure:
· Revised the definition of Internship Coordinator, as well as the definition for interns.  

· Inserted and revised policy language which establishes guidance for hiring interns. In particular, guidance pertaining to maximum allowed work hours for interns. 

· Eliminated language pertaining to Commercial Driver’s License.

· Provided new language in procedure pertaining to recruitment and hiring of interns.  
· Deactivated Policy 6500, “Cooperative Educational Training Program.”   
WHY CHANGES WERE MADE:  The department has determined that the Cooperative Educational Training Program should be merged within the Internship Program so as to more efficiently utilize available resources. Therefore, Policy 6500, “Cooperative Educational Training Program,” has been deactivated and relevant policy language from that policy was incorporated into this revised Policy 0518, “Internship Program.” 
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS:

· Will we continue use the term Co-op student?  No, college students working for MoDOT will now be identified as an “interns.” 
· Will interns be eligible for benefits such as tuition reimbursement, medical insurance, paid leave, etc.?  No, interns will not be eligible for any benefits. They will be considered a wage only employee and must not work in excess of 1,040 hours in a 12-month timeframe. 
· Can an intern work over holiday/spring breaks?  Yes, an intern can work over school breaks if the student is willing and the district/division approves. 

· Can an intern work on a continuous basis and not just in the summer? Yes, as long as they do not work more than 1,040 hours in a 12-month timeframe.

· If an intern works only during the summer months and over holiday/spring school breaks, can that be considered working continuously?  No, continuous employment would be an intern who works on a more consistent, regular basis throughout the year.  
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